

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1076 OF 2011

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD & ORS. ...Appellants

Vs.

SUKHDEV SINGH ...Respondent

O R D E R

We are of the view that the present appeal can be disposed of in the following terms:

(a) In view of the judgment of this Court in *Sohan Singh Sodhi v. Punjab State Electricity Board, Patiala* (2007) 5 SCC 528, on account of difference in educational qualifications between diploma and non-diploma holders, different pay scales can be fixed on the basis of educational qualifications. This would naturally be binding on the parties.

(b) In terms of the directions already passed, the case of the respondent has to be considered in accordance with the Regulations already framed by the appellant. Taking into consideration the difference in educational qualification and the quotas for the different categories, the case of the respondent would be considered, if not

already considered, within a period of two months from today.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of.

.....J.
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.
[M.R. SHAH]

New Delhi;
September 26, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1076/2011

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUKHDEV SINGH

Respondent(s)

Date : 26-09-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAHFor Appellant(s) Mr. Satinder S.Gulati,Adv.
Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vipin Kumar,Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.Pending application, if any, shall also stand
disposed of.(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)